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B 1 2 3 4 L
1983-84 38.80 1983 1864
1984-85 41.50 1984 2105
1985-86 44.00 1985 2089
1986-87 46.10 1986 1940
1987-88 46.70 1987 1949
1988-89 48.40 1988 1774
1989-90 51.40 1989 2208
1990-91 53.90 1990 1408
1991-92 55.70 1991 1359
1992-93 58.00 1992 1520
1993-94 (P) 60.60 1993 1618
1994-95 (P) 64.00 1994 1324

1995 1320

P — Provisional.
Production of Sugar

*100. JUSTICE GUMAN MAL LODHA :
PROF. PREM SINGH CHANDUMAJRA :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND CONSUMER
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the work pertaining to production of sugar in the sugarcane crushing year 1996-97 has been completed;

(b) if so, the total quantity of sugar produced till June, 1997 as compared to the production made in 1995-
96;

(c) whether the Government have identified the reasons for the difference in the production of sugar; and
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(d) if so, the details thereof and the estimated extent of loss to be incurred by the sugarcane producers of the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OFf
FOOD AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS (SHRI RAGHUVANS
PRASAD SINGH) : (a) The sugarcane crushing season starts from 1st October, and ends on 30th September.
There are some sugar factories which are still under operation.

(b) The production of sugar during the current 1996-
97 season (Upto 30th June) was 127.61 lakh tonnes as against 160.42 lakhs tonnes on the corresponding date during the 1995-96 season.

(c) and (d) The main reasons for lower production of sugar in the 1996-97 season, were:—

(i) marginal decrease in acreage under sugarcane;

(i) significant shortfall in productivity of sugarcane particularly in Maharashtra;

(iiiy late start of crushing, particularly in UP; and

(iv) diversion of sugarcane to khandsari and gur manufacture in the early part of the sugar season, particularly in UP.

The return to the sugarcanc farmer depends on a variety of parameters, such as, productivity level of the sugarcane cultivated; price realisation, particularly in the khandsari and gur industry, where the price is not controlled; liquidity position of sugar mills and their corresponding capacity to make timely payments.

In view of the fact that the return to the farmer depends on various factors, it would not be relevant to relate the return to the aggregate production of sugar in a particular year.

[English]
Prices of Drugs

905. SHRI ANNASAHIB M.K. PATIL : Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether there is any proposal to slash the prices of some bulk drugs which are being sold at much higher prices than their notified rates;

J(b) if so, the details thereof, and

(c) if not, the reasons thereof?
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THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM) : (8) s &) No such proposal to slash the prices of bulk drugs is p&NdiAY with the Government, at present, where bulk drugs are being sold at much higher price than the notified rates.

Price studigs with tegard to bulk drugs is an ongoing EXEftIse. Prices riotified ate the maximum selling prce. Cases of over-charging, Wheniever Hoticet! ars being dealt with under the provisions of. the BPEO and the Easential Commodities Act.

The prices are reduced suo-moto by the Government whenever it comes to notice that the input costs have substantially de€r8ased, tor Instance, whenever, customs duty rates on raw maletldis/interinediates are reduced, corresponding reduction in the price of the said bulk drug (final product) is also undertaken.

Dumage of Crops Due to Gall Pest in Kerala

906. BHRI T. GOVINDAN : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have reeceived any request from the Government of Kerala for the financial assistance to the farmers of Kuttanad region whose crops were damaged by the Gall Pest attack on paddy;

(b) it s0, the details thereof and the action taken by the Gbvernment in this regard; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
AGRICULTURE (DR. S. VENUGOPALACHARI) : (a) and
(b) Sir, the Government have not received any request from the Government of Kerala for financial assistance to the farmers of Kuttanad region whose crops were damaged by the Gall Pest attack on paddy. However, according to inforfhation given by the State Government, the affected farmers were assisted using the corpus of the Calamity Relieft Fund which is contributed by the Government of India to the extent of 75%. The Siate Government has released Rs. 2.00 crore for this purpose.

(c) Question does not arise, in view of reply to (a) and (b) above.

(Translation]
Ammonia Plants in India

907. VAIDYA DAU DAYAL JOSHI : Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:
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(a) whether the number of Ammonia Plants in India are not sufficient keeping in view the demand thereof in the Country;

(b) ¥ so, the reasons therefor:

(c) whether huge amount is spended for the import of Ammonia; and

(d) if so, the steps taken by the Government for the production of Ammonia in the country?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM) : (a) to (c) Amrmonia is an intermediate for manufacture of all nitrogenous fertilizers.
All urea plants are constructed with dedicated ammonia facilities, since carbondioxide, which is a by-product of the ammonia plant, is required to make urea. Any surplus aMrmeonia from such plants may be used for manufacture of NP/NPK fertilizers and various chemicals.

The ammonia production capacity in India is about 118 lakh tonnes per annum. The production of ammonia during 1996-97 was 102 lakh tonnes, ot which about 94 lakh tonnes was used for manufacture of urea. About 8 lakh tonnes of indigenous ammonia was used for fnanufacture of DAP. NP/NPK fertilizers and Caprolactam.
The impOAs of ammonia during 1995-96 were of the order of 9.2 lakh tonnes valued approximately at Rs. 700 crore.

(d) No hcence is normally required for setting up of an ammonia plant and any entrepreneur can set up an ammonia plant subject to the locational policy. Two of the fertilizer companies, viz. Fertilisers and Chemicals Travancore Limited (FACT) and Gujarat State Fertilizers Company Limited (GSFC) have taken up projects for production of 900 TPD and 1350 TPD of ammonia to substitute the imports of ammonia and replace obsolete captive capacities.

[English]
Export of Plant Species

908. SHRI A.G.S. RAM BABU : Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have imposed any ban on export of plant species;

(b) if so, the names of such plants and the reasons therefor,;

(c) whether the Government propose to include some other species of plants in this list; and

